The registers of Harley, Shropshire : 17745/6-1812 / transcribed by T.R.
Horton.

Contributors

Horton, T. R.
Parish Register Society.
Shropshire Parish Register Society.

Publication/Creation

London : privately printed for the Shropshire Parish Register Society, in
conjunction with the Parish Register Society, 1899.

Persistent URL

https://wellcomecollection.org/works/md89kf29

License and attribution

This work has been identified as being free of known restrictions under
copyright law, including all related and neighbouring rights and is being made
available under the Creative Commons, Public Domain Mark.

You can copy, modify, distribute and perform the work, even for commercial
purposes, without asking permission.

Wellcome Collection

183 Euston Road

London NW1 2BE UK

T +44 (0)20 7611 8722

E library@wellcomecollection.org
https://wellcomecollection.org



http://creativecommons.org/publicdomain/mark/1.0/




LR

22222222222















The Reqisters

OF

Parley,

SHROPSHIRE.

Jssued Bp
THE PARISH REGISTER SOCIETY.
(XXIIL)






The Registers

OF

Hatley,

SHROPSHIRE.

1745-6—1812.

TRANSCRIBED BY

T. R. HORTON, ESQ,

CONTENTS.
PAGH
THE BEGISTER : ; . - 1-26.
INDEX . . . - - . 1. -¥i,
LoNDON :

PRIVATELY PRINTED FOR THE SHROPSHIRE PARISH REGISTER SOCIETY,
IN coNJUNCTION WITH THE PARISH BEGISTER SOCIETY,
1804,






Thatley TIRegisters.
B

THE Parish Register Abstract, published in 1831, contains the following
account of these Registers :—* Harley R. Nos. I, II. Registers 1745-
1812.” As a matter of fact there are three Registers down to 1812, and
not two. It is evident also that the earlier Registers hereafter referred to
were missing in 1831. A tradition in the village states that they were thrown
on the fire by the son of a former rector, in consequence of some dispute that
arose about these Registers, or because of his vexation at his inability to read
them. It is doubtful whether this tradition is really true. It seems more
probable that, when Harley Church was being rebuilt, the Registers were
removed to the rectory or to the residence of the then Churchwarden, and
that at that time they disappeared, though how or why nobody can now say.

The existing Registers of Harley commence in 1745. Vol. I, which
has no heading, contains entries of Baptisms, Marriages, and Burials from
2z2nd February, 1745, to 1787, Burials and Baptisms from 1788 to 18o01.
Vol. II contains entries of Marriages from 1781 to 1812. Vol. III contains
Burials and Baptisms from 1801 to 1812. Inserted in Vol. II is a loose paper
concerning the rebuilding of the nave of Harley Church at a cost of £550,
and dated 2gth January, 1845.

Two earlier Registers, one commencing in 1590 and the other in 1631,
must have been in existence in the last century, when a number of extracts .
were taken from them, apparently by William Mpytton, Esq., or by the Rev.
Edward Williams, but these Registers have long since disappeared. Indeed,
Mr. Williams, who died in 1833, describes the 1631 Register as *“ now lost.”
Some extracts from these Registers are preserved in George Morris's manu-
script Shropshire Registers, copied from the collections of Williams and
Mytton in 1833, and are now given in this volume. An account of Harley
Church, the Registers, etc., will be found in the Shropshire Archzological
Society’s Transactions, vol. iv, pp. 329-344.

The most important entries in the Registers are those relating to the families
of Harnage of Belswardine, Sprott, Corfield, and Lacon. Belswardine is
really in Leighton parish, on the opposite side of the Severn. A tradition
states that the Harnage family used to bury at Leighton Church, but that
on one occasion, in taking a corpse across the river to Leighton, it was
upset into the water, and on that account the Harnages were subsequently
interred at Harley Church, to avoid crossing the river any more. On the
walls are several monuments to this family, the earliest being one in memory
of Edward Hamnage, Esq., who died 26th February, 1677.



v HARLEY REGISTERS,

The following is a list of the Rectors named in these Registers :—

1500. Thomas Benil.

1652. Richard Wicksteed, buried 19 Nov., 1659,
1660. Robert Fowler.

1664. Richard Philipps, buried 6 Jan., 1667-8.
1668. Benjamin Jenks, buried 14 May, 1724.
1724. William Painter, buried 10 Oct., 1747.
1747. John Greaves, buried 13 May, 1775.
1775. James Dewhurst, buried 22 Nov., 1780.
1782, Edmund Dana.

1782. John Gibbons.

Benjamin Jenks was a divine of some note, and author of several theclogical
treatises. He was a native of Eaton in Shropshire, where he was born
cired 1647, and was educated at Queen’s College, Oxford. He became
chaplain to the Earl of Bradford, as well as rector of Harley. His
monument is on the north wall of the chancel.

In Harley Church is a curious brass, representing a man in armour and his
wife, probably one of the Lacon family, efred 1475, a full account of which is
given in the Shropshire Archzological Society’s Transactions, Second Series,
vol. vii, pp. 402-3.

The transcript of the Harley Registers was made by T, R. Horton, Esq.,
of Harley Tower, with the consent of the Rector, the Rev. J. C. Storey, who
has kindly compared the proofs with the original Registers.




harley Parvish ‘Registers.

[From Geo. Morris's MS. Extracls from Shropshire Registers.]

1590, Nov. 17. ...... s. of Thomas Benil (?), clerk, & Joyce bap.
1594, Mar. 31. Jane, d. of Francis Harnage, of Belsar-
dyne, esq. bur.
1603 [¢cirea] ... 22. Roger Corbet bur.
1605, Dec. ... Rebecca, d. of Timothy Pantl:rn gen. bap.
1607, April zo. Alice Charlton, widow ; ite bor
1608, Jan. 16. Francis, s. of William Lakyn ... ove. DAD,
1610, Oct. 7. Margaret, d. of Thomas Crompton, gen. bap.
1611, Mar. 4. Mrs. Mary Mason, widow bur.
1622, Sept. 29. Richard Langley, gen. * bur.
» Nov. 2. Francis Sprot, of Wigwig, & Gracn Serr-
went, of Harley, mar. at Topley in Dioc.
of Hereford, [by] George Bet Sprot,
parson there.
1623, Aug. ... Francis, s. of Francis Sprot, of W}rgw}rgg,
& Grace ... bap.
1625 Thomas, s. of Jasper Mﬂre & Margaret bap.
»» Sept. 11. Wyllyam, s. of Francis Sprote, of W'yge-

. wygg, & Grace bap.
1652, Aug. 28. Sarah, wife of Richard ch]-.sted rectar bur.
1652—3, Jan.30. Mary, wife of Richard Detton, gent. bur.
1653, June 2o. Richard Sprott, of Wigwicke, gen. bur.
1654, July 24. John, s. of John Cotton, gen. bap.

s, 8 [ Sl

1656, Feb.

26.

John Wolley & Anne ]enlcm mar. b}r or
before Harcourt Leighton, of Plash,
esq., J.P. for co. Salop, &c.

Dorothy, d. of Edward Lee, gen.

. bap.



2 Sh ropshive Parish Registers.

1656, Oct.

1658-9, Jan. 17. Elizabeth,

;s Feb. 6.

1659, May z4.
»n Nov. 19,

1663, Aug.
1664, Mar.

1664

1667, Aug. 27.
1667-8, Jan. 6.

1668
1669, Aug.

1669—70, Jan. 1.
1671, June 3.
20.
i
29.
19.
2T
25.
26.
26.
12.
271,

;» Nov. 8.

1672, Feb.

»» Mar.
1675, Sept.

5t INOW.
1677, Feb.
1678, April
1683, Dec.

o Der:
1685, Aug.
1687, April

1689, June o.
26.

1695, April 24.

1690, Mar.

1695-6, Jan.1z.

26.
16.

I5.

z. Francis Sprott, of Wigwigh, gen., @t. g2,

bur. at Harley.

d. of Francis Sprott, of Wig-
wigg, gen., & Mary, born.

Dorothy, d.of Richard Clough, :::legmgg,
gen. : i

William Ta}rlnr. gen. is

Mr. Richard Wicksteed, mmlster
Harley & Kenley ...

Mesties Sprat

Joshua, s. of Richard Dettun, gen., &
Frances ...

“There was one Mr. Fuwler Rectar here
between Wicksted and Philipps who
removed as is said to St. Mary’s in
Salop.”

Richard Philipps, Rector, signsye Register.

Robert, s. of Richard Detton & Frances

Richard Philipps, Rector

Benjamin Jenkes signs ye Register.

Anne, d. of Francis Sprott, of Wenlock,
& Mary

Elizabeth, d. of R1-::hard Dettan &Fran::es

George Detton

Martha, d. of Leighton Lutmtch & ]anﬂ

Richard, s. of Richard Detton & Frances

Mary, d. of Richard Detton & Frances...

Jane Lutwitch 3

Edward Harnage, esq.

Abigail, d. of Richard Dettnn & Fran-:es

Anne, d. of Richard Detton & Frances...

Elizabeth, d. of William Sprott & Elinor

Margaret, d. of William Sprott & Elinor

Elioner Harnage

Elizabeth Evans, widow, aged abnve 100
[ut computatur] ...

Thomas, s. of William Sprott & Ehnnr

Mary Harnage, of Belswardine

Thomas Sprott

William, s. of William Sprott & Margaret

r.uf

[1656

bur.

bur.

bur.
bur.

bap.

bap.
bur.

bap.
bap.
bur.
bap.
bap.
bap.
bur.
bur.
bap.
bap.
bap.
bap.
bur.

bur.
bap.
bur.
bur.
bap.




1:;'46] Harley.

1696, July 22. Anne Sprott, of Wigwig
,» Nov. 17. Richard Sprott, of Wigwick
1698, Mar. 31. Frances, d. of Francis Sprott & Elinor ...
1702z, Oct. 15. Frances Sprott, of Wigwig
»» Jan. 10. Elioner, d. of Francis Sprott, of W]gwlg,
& Elioner
1708, Mar. 5. Richard Detton
1710, June 27. Mary Sprott, of Wigwig ;
1715, May 21. Mrs. Dorothy Harnage, of Belswardme,
widow
,» June 14. Robert Detton & ]ane Edwards
1718, Nov. 3o. Sir Richard Harnage, of Belzardine,
a worthy member of Parliament
1722-3, Jan.18. Richard Woolaston & Rebecka
1723, June 1. Mr. Robert Detton e
»s July 15. Mrs. Frances Detton, widow ...
1724, May 14. Benjamin Jenks, Rector
- William Painter succeeded.

[Vel. 1. of exisling Regisiers.]

1745-6, Feb. z2. Susana Langley, wife of Henery Langley
,» Mar. 4. Elizabeth & Sarah Newton, daus. of
Thomas & Sarah Newton
1746, Mar. 29. William Dorcett
»» April 5. Sarah Amies, d. of _]Dhn&Marger}f Amles
y» April 2zo. William, s. of Thos. & Ann Skett
» May zo. William & Thomas Hammonds, sons of
William & Mary Hammonds .
» May 25. Ann Langley, d. of Benjamin & REhEcca
Langley ..
» Aug. 3. William, s. of Wiiham Raston &r _]'ane
,» June 18. Thomas, s. of William Hammond & Mar}r
»» Sept. 20. John, s. of John Mathews & Ann
»» Sept. 28. Mary, d. of Francis Hall & Ann i
» Nov. 20. Mary, d. of Francis Dorset & Elizabeth
» Nov. 23. Edward, s. of Richard Bowen & Ann ...
» Dec. 27. Jane, d. of William Skett & Mary

bur.
bur.
bap.
bur.

bap.
bur.
bur.

bur.
mar.

bur.
mar.
bur.
bur.
bur.

bur.

bap.
bur.
bap.
bap.

bap.

bap.
bap.
bur.
bap.
bar.
bur.

.bap.

bap.



4 Shropshirve Parish Registers.  [1746-7
1746—7, Feb. 2. Francis, s. of Francis Hall & Ann .= DAD.
»» Feb. zo. Charles Wilding, of Shrewsbury, & Sarah
Harley, of Morville, Zic. .ss MMAr.
1747, April 5. Samuel, s. of Samuel Parsons & Sarah .. bap.
»» April 18, William Langford & Margaret Newall ... mar.
»» April 18. Catherine, d. of Adam & Elnor Roe bap.
» June 4. Sarah Cund, of y® parish of Atcham ... bur.
» June 7. Martha, d. of William Bowles & Abigail bap.
» Aug. 2. William, s. of Thomas Reevs & Mary bap.
»» Oct. 10. The Rev? Mr. Painter bur.
»» Dec. 31. Susannah Butler bur.
»» Jan. 10. Mary, d. of Thomas & Ann Harns bap.
»» Jan. 24. Mary, d. of Thomas & Ann Harris bur.
»» Jan. 29. John Butler, of y¢ Wood End ... bur.
»» Mar. 6. Samuel, s. of John Jones & Mary bap.
1748, Mar. zg9. John Dawley, of y¢ parish of Harley bur.
»» April 3. Abraham Roe % bur.
,,» April zz. Elizabeth, d. of Adam Box and Elnm' bap.
»» May z2o0. Margeret Dicken bur.
,» July 10. John, s. of John Hemus & Marger}r bap.
s Oct. 30. Mary, d. of Thomas & Mary Taylor bur.
» Oct. 2. Edward, s. of Francis & Elizabeth Dorcett bap.
O o e g Rl-::hard Anson bur.
»» Oct. 16. William, s. of John & Joyce Rnnﬂlds bap.
,» Nov. 23. Thomas, s. of Thomas & Sarah Newton... bap.
,» MNov. 23. Thomas, s. of Thomas & Sarah Newton... bur.
»» Dec. z1. Thomas Francis & Mary Herriots, both
of this Parish Z mar,
,» Dec. 21. Ely Priece & Eleanor Locket, both of th1s
Parish mar.
1749, May 24. John Buttler, the e!der : bur.
,» June 11. William, s. of Francis & Ann Hall bap.
,»» June 26. Martha Dayns, of Eyton bur.
,» June 28. Mary, d. of James Webster, of Shrewsbur}' bur.
,» July 18. John, s. of Wm. & Mary Sket .. bap.
,» Sept. 4. Mrs. Judith Ellis, of Broseley .. bur.
,», Sept. 10. Hannah, d. of William & ﬁbajml anles bap.
,» Sept. 15. Robert Clynton bur.
,, Dec. 31. George, 5. of Samuel & Ann Cou!—.san, the

Weaver

bap.

P
-'...l.

g
f




1?53] }ffzrfg'y. 5
174950, Feb.8. John Bill ... bur.
1749, Feb. 4. Jane, d. of Sarah & Thamas Ncwlnn bap.
,, Feb. 2. Thomas, s. of Samuel & Sarah Parsons... bap.
,» Feb. 25. Sarah, d. of Thomas & Mary Francis bap.
,, Feb. 27. William, s. of John & Elizabeth Pritchard bap.
1750, Mar. 25. Martha, d. of Adam Poe & Eleanor bap.
»» July 12. Margaret Dale bur.
,» Sept. 15. William Sket : bur.
s Oct. 17. Ann Williams, of Cleobury ... bur.
»» Nov. 1. Jane, d. of Wm. and Sarah Corfield bap.
,» Dec. 26. William Tranter & Mary Tonkinson, both
of this Parish sien IOAL
1750~-1, Jan.16. Mary, d. of Richard & Sarah Venahles ... Dbap.
,» Feb. 6. Alice Butler . bur.
1750, Feb. 26. Ann, wife of Thomas Langle;,r 22 bur
»» Mar. 3. Martha, d. of Thos. & Margaret Davis ... bap.
1750-1, Mar. 1o0. Joyce, d. of John & Joyce Renolds bap.
1751, May 11. Jane, d. of William & Sarah Corfield bur.
» May 24. John Langley, a servant bur.
»» May 25. Richard, s. of Francis & Ann Hall bap.
» Aug. 4. Ann, d. of William & Sarah Corfield bap.
»» Aug. 25. Abraham, s. of Adam & Elenor Roe ... bap.
,» Nov. 18. Richard, s. of W= Lankford & Margaret bap.
»» Dec. 16. John Morgan & Rachel Phillips nar.
1752, Feb. 4. Joyce, the wife of John Ronolds bur.
»» April 19. William, s. of Samuel & Ann Cookson ... bap.
;. April 19. Thomas, s. of John & Mary Jones bap.
,» June 14. Martha, an infant dropt in the Parish bap.
o July 5. Mrs. Alice Dewhurst.. bur.
y July 28. Humphry, s. of Humphr}r&ﬁnn Newel] bap.
A Copy of the Registers delivered info the Court July j0ih, 1752.
»» Aug. 5. Mary, d. of Thomas & Martha Wainwright bap.
5 Aug. 16. Thomas Hall s buzs
»» Oct. 7. Mrs. Hamnage : bur.
sy Nov. 12. Jane, d. of Richard & El:zdbeth Tayll:rr bap.
» Nov. 25. John Dale . : bur.
»» Dec. 28. Adam, s. of Adam and Elcannr Rue seu bap
1753, Jan. 7. Zacharias, s. of John & Elizabeth Pritchard bap.
» May 2zo. Richard Aberley bur.



6

1753, July
> July
o Augs
3 Oct.
a Wet
s NOY.
,, Nov.
1754, Feb.
s Ang,
yy oept.
v  Dec.
1755, Mar.
» May
S e
AT
e Oct:
=eifam
1756, Feb.
1757, Jan.
EE Jan.
13 JEI.IL.
- Nar.
it april
,» May
5 July
- Ot
1758, Feb.
.,y Mar.

s Aug.

Shropshive Parvisk Registers. (1753
16. Ann Williams bur.
31. James Chadock & Ann Edwards ... Iar.

9. Martha, d. of Thos. & Martha Wain-

wright ... .+s bap.

1. Elizabeth, d. of Thos Wield, of the

Parish of Worfield ++s DOL.
z9. Sarah Hanson : bur.

5. Sarah, d. of William -:*Sc Sarah Cnrﬁeld bap.
15. John, s. of Humphry & Ann Newell ... bap.

7. Richard Adlington, of Wenlock, & Sarah

Plair, of Harley ... mar.
31. George, s. of Joseph Hill & Mar}r bap.
2. John & Joseph, illegitimate children of
George Edwards & his maid-servant.
2g. Ann, d. of John & Ann Langley bap.
31. Hester, d. of Thomas Taylor, flax dresser,
& Mary ... .. bap.
29. Mary, d. of John :EEE ]Zﬂbﬂth Pr1tchard bap.
10. Mary, d. of Francis & Elizabeth Dorcet... bap.
31. Elizabeth, d. of Richard & Susanna Wﬂof bap.
13. William, son of Humphry & Ann Newell bap.
4. Mary, d. of Wm. & Mary Hammonds bap.
6. Mary Hanson, widdow bur.
Sarah, d. of John Cookson bur.
William & Jane, s. & d. of Mr. Cor-
field .s» bap.
28. Jane, d. of Mr. Lnrﬁeld bur,
30. Mary Butler bur.
30. Abraham, s. of Mr Wamwnght & hls
wife ey e DAP.
20. Elizabeth, d. of Wm. Rue &Kez:ah . bap.
21. Charles Crowder & Elizabeth Wall, both
of this Parish mar.
28. William, s. of Charles & Eltzabeth
Crowder ... bap.
30. William, s. of Rmhard & Susanna Wauf bap.

3. William, s. of Richard & Susanna Woofe bur.
19. Jane, d. of Humphry & Ann Newell bap.

5. Mary, d. of Richard & Mary Hill bap.
20. John, s. of Jo. Hill & his wife... bap.




1762] Harley. i

1758, Oct. 12. Martha Speak, of Wike in the Parish of
Wenlock . e L
,» Dec. 3o. John Rc:-ncrlds e bur.
1759, Jan. 14. Margaret, d.of Wm. & Marfrarf:t Lankfc-rd bap.
,» Feb. 235. Jane, d. of Charles Crower & Elizabeth... bap.
,» Feb. 25. Mary, d. of Thos. Evans & Margaret ... bap.
» May 16. John, s. of Wm. & Sarah Corfield o TEEE
»» June g. Edward, s. of Richard & Susanna Woof ... bap.
,» June 15. Henery, s. of John & Ann Langley -« pap:

»» July 17. Francis Speak, of Wike bur.
,» Aug. 1g9. William, illegte s. of Sarah Underwc}od

of the Parish of Wenlock ... bap.
»» Aug. 19. Margaret, d. of John & Elizabeth Hanson bur.
»» Aug. zz. Ann Hanson bur.

;3 Oct. 14. Richard, s. of Rthard Vﬁnables :3{ his w1ff: bap.
»» Nov. g¢. Ann, illegte child of Hannah Gadney ... bap.
sl DL Mr. James Dewhurst.. bur.
1760, Feb. 10. Samuel, s. of John Langley & his wx!’e bap.
Mary the illegt® d. of [sic]
» Mar. 11. Mary, d. of John Buttler & his wife ... bap.
» May 2g9. William, s. of William Roe & his wife ... bap.
» July 8. Richard, s. of Benjamin & Mary Barker... bap.

»» June z4. William Cookson ... & bur,
» July 4. Francis, s. of Rich® Woofe c"{ hlS WIf'e .., bap.
» July 3o. Mr. John Dewhurst . 25" DHE
»» Oct. 12. Mary, d. of Thos. Embr}r & hlS wifel vy bap:
y» Oct. 19. Sarah, d. of Richard & Mary Hill s bDaps
1761, July 8. Samuel Lee, of Wenlock bur.

» July 4. Edward, s. of Richard & Susanna Wuofa bur.
[ A fterwards erased. ]
» Sept. 6. Sarah, d. of Thos. & Mary Reeves ... bap.
»» Nov. 21. Thomas, s. of Matthew Nock & his wife bap.
» Nov. 22. Richard Haberley & Mary Barrow, both
of this Parish vaaa AT
»» Nov. 27. John, s. of Wm. & Mary I—Iammnnds S Plobha)s
»» Nov, 27. William, s. of Wm. Instone & his wife ... bap.
» Dec. 27. Elizabeth, d. of John & Ann Langley ... bap.
» Dec. 30. Mrs. Panter.. shug DUL
1762, March z. John, s. of ]nhn & Mmy Eutler Eaey DA
» Feb. 14. Ann, d. of Wm. Roe & his wife «+« bap.



8 Shropshive Parish Registers. [1762

1762, April 4. Thomas, s. of Richard & Sarah Venables bap.
s April 5. Adam Harris bur.

,» April 12. Edward, s. of Ru::hard & Susanna. Won[e bap.
» May 2. Joseph, s. of Joseph Hill & his wife ... bap.

»» July z9. Elizabeth Harris ... bur.
»» Oct. 10. William, s. of William & Margarct

Lankford .. craanbaD:

5 Dec. 3o0. Mr. Wm. Harnage bR

1763, Jan. 3. Ann, d. of Wm. Lankford ... ris L DOE

»» Feb. g. Richard Basset s DUT.

y» April 10. John, s. of Thos. Evans & hlE w1fe aae DED:
y» July r1o. William, s. of Edward Jefferies & his wife bap.

»» July 15. Samuel Parsons ; -=e. . bUY.
»» Aug. 7. Richard, s. of Rich® & Mary Hlll suxDap;
»» Sept. 3. Mary Morgan i sss DIUL
» July 31. Mr. William Henry Harnage ... . " bap.
,» Oct. 14. Mr. Roberts e shut
"5y Oct. =zo. Sarah, d. of John &Ann Langle;r ... bap.

,» Oct. zo. John, s. of John Renolds & his wife ... bap.

,» Nov. 21. Richard Bowdler & Phebe Bennet +es INAL.
Witness : Rich® Dewhurst & John Hanson.

»s Dec. 26. Benjamin Griffeth & Ann Trustram, both

of this Parish ... mar.
1764, Feb. 5. Richard, s.of Rmhard&Margaret Cuukson bap.
., Mar. 8. Ales Fox, from London ... bur.
,» April 5. Ann Newel .. et bur
The wife of Wm Lankfurd sesl DUT.
,» June 1o. Mary, d. of Benjamin & Ann Griffeth ... bap.
s July 2. Evan Phips... et bun
s July zz. Mr. Henry Harnage ... ses DUX;
,» Aug. zo. Thomas Reeves bur.
,» Oct. 15. William Morgan, of Wenlm:k and Sarah
Ebery, of this Parish o s /DAL

,, Oct. 28. Joseph, s. of John & Mary Butler Pen DA
,, Dec. 23. Ralph, s. of Rich® & Susanna Woofe ... bap.

1765, Jan. 1. Mrs. Harnage : bur.
,» Jan. 5. Benjamin Dyas, of meet&r, 6: Lhzaheth
Haines, /Jic. ik s<e  INAr.

,» Jan. 13. Michael, s. nfMatthew&Mar}r Nnck 2e.  DEP.
,» Jan. 19. John, s. of George & Mary Wolley vi+  bap:




1767]

1765, April
April 29.

July
Oct.
Oct.
Nov.
Dec.

1766, Feb.

tE]

12

13

ay

11

Feb.
May
Mar.
May

May
May

July
July
Sept.

Sept.

Nov.
Nov.
Dec.

1767, Jan.

1y

13

Feb.
Feb.

First

Mar.
May
June

July

July
July
Aug.

Sept.

6.

16.

14.
19.

3

26.

3
19.
I1.

31I.
Iz,

Zige

27.

6.
20.
6.

14.
23.

28.
1I.
20.

I.

10.

day of March.

T3s
IT.

ZI.

19.

28,

28.
10.

3

Harley.

William, s. of John Roynolds & his wife
William Lankford, of Harley, & Ann
Hewlet, of Shenton .
William, s. of Thos. & Martha Reeves
John, s. of Edward & Eliz. Jefferies
William Sket -
Eleanor, d. of Wm. Williams & h:s w1fe
Lydia, d. of William & Sarah Morgan ...
John Davis & Elizabeth Massey, of Kenley
William, s. of Thos. & Margaret Evans...
John, s. of John Davis and his wife
Mrs. Dod ...
Thomas Dykes & Mary Dillo, br.)th of th:s
Pamsh .-
William Langley & Margamt Ta}r]or, bnth
of this Parish, Z. ...
George Edwards, of this Parish, & Margaret
Pearce, of Cressage, /ic.
Samuel, s. of Wm. Instone & his wife ..
Ann, d. of Joseph & Mary Hill
Elizabeth Cookson, widow ... e
Richard, s. of Benjamin & Ann Grlfﬁe:-‘;
Samuel, s. of Francis Bradley & his wife..
Elizabeth Taylor, of Homer
Elizabeth, d. of John Ronolds & his w1ﬂ:
Trustram
William, s. of Ru:hard Hlll & hls wifei ...
Thomas Hall, of this Parish, & Hanah
Acton, of Shipton ..

s. Df' Rlch" & Mary

Hill
Martha Williams, an 1nl"anl:
Isaac Botwood
Maria, d. of John & Mar}r Butler .
Margaret, d. of George & Margaret

Edwards ...
William, s. of Thnmas & I\Iartha Ron‘erg
Susanna Sneade
William Woodcock & Jane El ]15
James, s. of James & Mary Reeves

bap.

mar.
bap.
bap.
bur.

bap.
bap.
mar.
bap.
bap.
bur.

mar.
Ml

mar.
bap.
bap.
bur.
bap.
bap.
bur.
bap.
bur.
bap.

mar.

bap.
bur.
bur.

bap.

bap.
bap.
bur.
mar.
bap.



10 Shropshive Parish Registers. [1767

1767, Nov. 15. Mary, d. of Thos. & Hannah Hall ..« bap.
2 Dec. g. Elizabeth, wife of Edward Woofe ] L Thol
» Dec. 23. Susanna, d. of Richard & Susanna Woofe bap.

1768, April 5. Ann, d. of William & Sarah Morgan ... bap.

. Mar. 10, d. of John & Mary Butler i bur
»» April 17. Martha, d. of Richard Williams & his

wife oA
s May r1o. John Wilks.. : 2 el
» May 24. John Parsﬂns & Mary Renﬂlds s raanar,

» July 17. Ann, d. of Thos. & Margaret Evans ... bap.
» July 22, William Hanson & Ann Hanson, both of
this Parish, ffe. ... Ses ILAL:
y»» Aug. 21. William, s. of Wm. & Ann Hanson ial  DADP;
,»» Sept. 16. Francis, s. of John Davis & his wife ... bap.
»» Oct. 3. William, s. of Wm. and Sarah Cookson ... bap.
»» Nov. 8. John, s. of John Fothergail & his wife ... bap.
» Nov. 15. Edward, s. of John Ronolds & his wife... bap.
1769, Jan. 8. Thomas, s. of John & Mary Butler ... bap.
» Jan. 9. Richard Bowen seeh s DHES
,» Feb. 1z, Jane, d. of Wm. & Keziah Roe s bapi
»» Mar. 28. John, s. of John & Mary Parsons sy bap:
» July 6. John Greaves, of the Parish of Wroxeter,
bachelor, and Alice Dewhurst, of the
Parish of Harley, spinster, were married
in this Church by Licence, with consent
of Parents, by me James Dewhurst
Rector. This marriage was solemnized
between us, J. Greaves, Alice Dewhurst.
In the presence of Henry Corbet
Dewhurst, Anne Mytton.
,» July 9. Thomas, s. of James & Mary Reeves ... bap.

s July 18. Ann, the wife of Thomas Sket . vbar
s Sept. 10. Thomas Newton ... s pur;
,, Oct. 25. Benjamin Langley ... %t bur
» Oct. z9. William Bill bur.

»» Nov. 5. Margaret,d.of William Instune&. his mf‘e bap.
1770, Jan. 5. Thomas s. of Thomas and Hannah Hall bap.
»» Jan. 7. Mary, d. of William & Jane Woodcock... bap.

,» Feb. 27. Christopher Wallton & Rebecca La.ngle_v,
both of this Parish svs. INAT.




1772]

1770, April
April 2q.
19.
11.
12,
16.

25

May
July
July
Aug.
Aug.

Sept.

Nov.

1771, Jan.

Jan.

Jan.
Feb.

Mar.
April
May

May
July
July
Sept.

Oct.
Dec.

Deec.

1772, Feb.

an

1y

Mar.
Mar.
April
April
May

May
May
June

I.

18.

Harley.

Ann, d. of William Sket & his wife
Sylvanus, s. of William & Sarah Morgan
The d. of John Renolds & his wife
George, s. of George & Margaret Edwards
Mary Taylor v
Ann, the wife of Pmthn:rny Trustram
Jesse Dericot, of Wenlock, & Susanna
Langley, of Harley

. Percy William Bourn, of Leyf.c:n & HestEr

Griffis, of this Parish

. John, s. of John Newton & his wlfe:

. The s. of Jesse Dericot, an infant

. Mary, d. of John Davis & his wife t
. Elizabeth, w. of Thos. Gethen, of Wenlock

Henry, s. of William Instone and his wife

. Mrs. Ann Lawley ...

. Thomas, s. of John Fnthergale & his w1f'e
. Mary, d. of John & Mary Parsons
. William Higgison & Leticia Fluet, both of

this Parish

. Alice, d. of the Rev* Mr Greav-::s & ﬁhce

Mrs. Newton
Mariah, d. of John & Mary Butler

. Benjamin, s. of Christopher & Rebecca

Walter

. Jeoffery Squire, s. of Joseph & I"r'IEll'j" H111
. William Bradley, of this Parish, & Mar-

garete Rennolds, of the Parish of
Sutton, /.

. William Hanson

James, s. of Mr. John Greaves & Alice .. J

. John Taylor
. Hannah, d. of John Renolds &. his wu'e
- Ann Hanson
. William, s. of Wll]tam & Ann Si-..ﬂt
. John Lewes & Gertrude Langley, both of

this Parish

. John, s. of Richard Daws & h1s wife
. Susanna Roberts

Thomas, s. of Richard Davis and his wu‘e

11

bap.
bap.
bap.
bap.
bur.
bur.

mar.

mar.
bap.
bur.
bap.
bur.
bap.
bur.
bap.
bap.

mar.
bur.
bur.
bap.

bap.
bap.

mar.
bur.
bap.
bur.
bap.
bur.

bap.

mar.
bap.

+ bur.

bur.



12

1772, July

11

LR

1

b ]

n

)

July
Aug.

Aug.

Oct.
Oct.
Dec.
Dec.

Dec.

1773, Mar.

H

»y

n

L

23

L

[E]

April

July

Oct.

April
Nov.
Dec.
Dec.
Nov.
Nov.
Dec.
Dec.

1774, Jan.

1

3y

3

2y

-5 ]

-

¥

¥

»

Feb.
April
May
May
May
June
July

July
July
Ang.
Aug.
Oct.

Shropshive Parvish Registers.

II.
z21.

3

23.

II-F
16.

7
Z2.

3I.
Z1.

K

Edmund, 5. of Edward & Elizabeth Jefferis

James, s, of the Rev! Mr. Greaves & Alice

Mrs. Greaves, the wife of the Rev® Mr.
Greaves ...

Thomas, s. of Thos. & Martha Rceves

Entered into the Courd.

Son of William Instone & his wife

William Walitor

Richard Roberts, of Wﬂnlock

Richard, s. of Richard & ]ane Lankt"nrd
an infant ..

Richard, s. uf Thos. & Hannah Hall

Thomas, s. of Thomas & Margaret Evans

Mr. Thomas Evans, of the Parish of
Leighton, & Miss Sarah Corfield, of
Harley, were marryed at Harley.

. Thomas, s. of John Davis & his wife

. Sarah, d. of John & Mary Parsons
. Sarah, d. of George Edwards & his wife...
. Sarah, wife of William Cookson :
. George, s. of John Ronolds & his wife ...
. Sarah, d. of William Bradley & his wife...
. George, s. of John & Ann Ronolds

. Sarah Cookson

Sarah, d. of Wm. & Margarat Bradle].r

. Edward, s. of John & Eleanor Crowther...
. Thomas Sket

Ann Painter

. Francis, s. of Rlchard & Martha Davls
. Richard, s. of Wm. & Hannah Instone .

Aaron, s. of John & Mary Buttler

William Bolton & Martha Wainwright, Zic.

Richard, s. of George & Alley Peck

Susanna, d. of Edward & Elizabeth
Jefferies ...

. William Corfield

. Sarah Bradley

. John Sparks

. Hannah, d. of Thos. & Hannah Ha.ll
. Sarah Taylor

[1772

e i

...
M s i,

£
1
g

bur.,
bur.

bur.
bap.

bap.
bur.
bur.

bur.
bap.
bap.

bap.
bap.
bap.
bur.
bap.
bap.
bap.
bur.
bap.
bap.
bur.
bur.
bap.
bap.
bap.
Inar.
bap.

bap.
bur.
bur.
bur.
bap.
bur.




177

7]

1774, Oct.

¥

Nov.

1775, Jan.

3y

¥

1y

22

L1 ]

Jan.

Mar.
Mar.
May
May
June
Aug.
Oct.

Dec.

1776, Jan.

iy

LR

Jan.

Jan.

Feb.
Mar.
May

May
May
May
June
July
July
July

Sept.

Nov.
Dec.

1777, Jan.

Jan.
Jan.
Jan.
Feb.
Feb.
June

July

24.
. Elizabeth Phillips
22.
2Q.
YIS
24.
13.
I3
18.
. Mrs. Henrietta Dewhurst

23.
28,

Harley.
Thomas Russel & Jane Sket, Zic.

Wm., s. of Andrew & Hmnah Brcmn
John, s. of Wm. & Ann Sket ...
Mary Wainwright =
John Davis ..
The Rev* Mr John Greaves o8

Jane Cookson A
Rich?, s. of Wm. Morgan & hlS wife

Entered info Court.
Susanna, d. of Thos. Dillow and his wife
Alice Hain, d. of Henry Corbet & Johanna
Dewhurst

. Martha Davies
29.
29.

Edward Woof
William Pratt, s. of William Bra.dlc}r -:’ic

Margaret ...
Hannabh, d. of Wllham Instﬂnes & Hannah
Margaret Langford ...
Edward Haughton, s. of ]nhn Crnwther
& Elenor..

. William Lang]ey
. Susanah, d. of Elizabeth Rm'.r
. Susanah Jefferies

John Asshwood & Eleanor Sm1th Dige i
Richard Woof

. John Mullard & Hannah Hﬂlms

William, s. of John Buttler & Mary

. Francis, s. of Andrew Brown & Hannah

Richard Williams & Martha Davies

. William Hammons & Mary Smith, /.

. Richard Clowst & Mary Davise, /.

. Ann, d. of Thomas Hall & Hannah ...
. William, s. of William Woodcock & Jane
. Thomas, s. of Richard Williams & Martha
. Richard, s. of Richard Davis & Sarah ...
. Jane, d. of William Mullard & Hannah...
. Sarah, d. of Thomas Dillow & Susanah
21,

George Hill

mar.
bur.
bap.
bap.
bur.
bur.
bur.
bur.
bap.
bur.

bap.

bap.
bur.
bur.

bap.
bap.
bur.

bap.
bur.
bap.
bur.
mar.
bur.
mar.
bap.
bap.
mar.
mar.
mar.
bap.
bap.
bap.
bap.
bap.
bap.
bur.



14

L |
bk
bk
»
L
L

"

¥y
bE]
”

LR

L)

LT

1)

1

x

L

bE
LE]
bk
r
¥
b i
»r
LR
¥

L]

Shropshive Parish Registers. L1777
1777, July 23. Thomas, s. of William Skett & Ann bap.
July 3o. James Dewhurst, an infant ... bur.
Aug. 3. Elizabeth, d. of Mary Venables ... bap.
Oct. 12. George, s. of John Fothergell & Mary ... bap.
Nov. 2. Elizabeth, d. of William Instones & Ann bap.
Nov. 2. William Morgan bur.
Dec. 19. Francis Hanson & Sarah Hewlet lic. mar.
Dec. 31. William Cookson & Elizabeth Row mar.
1778, Feb. 16. John Row & Adoa Langley mar.
Feb. z1. Mary Mapp... bur.
April 30. James Reevs bur.
May 14. John Reevs.. bur.
June 8. Jane,d. ﬂt'W1111am Canksnn andEhzabeth bap.
July 9. Mary Reeve bur.
Nov. 6. William Langford bur.

Oct. 4. Ruth Ann, d. of Henry Cor’bet Dewhurst
& Joanna bap.
Nov. 6. Richard, s. of John Fﬂtherge]l & Ma.ry bap.
Sept. 1. Martha, d. of Richard Davis & Sarah ... bap.
1779, Mar. 26. Ralf, s. of John and Mary Buttler bap.
April 12. Elizabeth, d. of John & Mary Sheltone ... bap.

Oct. 23. Henry Corbet, d. of Henry Corbet &
Joanna Dewhurst ... bap.

1780, April 12. Henry Corbet, s. of He:nr_',r Cc-rbet &
Joanna Dewhurst ... TR )
April 25. Richd,, s. of Rich* & Jane Langfurd bap.
June 8. Margret Humphries - bur.

LEnlered into the Courd.

June zo. Hannah, d. of Jno. Mullard & Hannah... bap.
July 12. William Corfield ; bur.
July 18. Jane, d. of William & Jane Wnﬂdcnck bap.
Aug. 2. Benj® Dyke & Mary Hemus, /ic. mar.
Aug. 17. William Hammonds ... bur.
Aug. 31. Richard Hill bur.
8 ber ro. Joshua, s. of Willm & Hannah Instance bap.
Oct. 17. Elizabeth, d. of William & Eliz** Cookson bap.
10 ber 1. Mary, d. of Rich? & Susanna Hammonds bap.
Dec. 18. Edward, s. of Rich* & Sarah Davies bap.
James Turner & Sarah Acton, Jic. mar.

1780, Jan. z2s.




1780, Feb. 13.

,» April 13. Margaretta, d. of Rich* & Eleanor Woof bap.
,» April 15. John Reynolds o e
»» May 9. Anthony Tristram ... ... bur.
»» May 10. Joseph, s. of Thos. & Hannah [Ia.lI ... bap.
» July 30. John, s. of Will™ & Ann Hanson vos.  DEP.
» Aug. 6. William, s. of Geurgcﬁt Margaret Edwards bap.
,» Nov. 1o. Ruth Ann Dewhurst . s chr
»» 9 ber 1g9. William Bowls bur.
»» Nov. 22. Rev! Mr. James Dewhurst, late Recmr Df
this Parish bur.
1781, Jan. 19. Rich?, s. of John & Mar}' Mapp, prwatel}r bap.
»» Feb. 15. Rich?, s. of John & Mary Mapp. Ad-
mitted into Church.
,» Feb, 21. William Hill, infant, from Wenlock ... bur.
»» Mar. 18. Martha, d. of John & Sarah Wedge ... chr
,» Mar. 21. Cicely, d. of Rich? & Sara Davies priv. bap.
» June 17. Cicely, d. of Rich? & Sara Davies. Ad-
mitted into Church.
» June 17. Joanna,d.of H.C.Dewhurst & Joanna priv. bap.
»» July 1. Elizabeth, bastard child of Martha Hill... bap.
,» Aug. 1. Sarah Venables sos iDL
,» Aug. 1. Mary, d. of William & Ann Skett priv. bap.
,» Aug. 31. Elizabeth Venables, infant ... cee DUL:
;» oept. 12. Ann Hall, of this Town 2 bur.
» oept. 14. Elizabeth, d. of John & Hannah Mullard bap.
» Sept. 16. Jemimah, d. of Wm. & Elizabeth
Cookson . priv. bap.
» Nov. 8. Felicia, d. uf Ru:hf’ -:Sz ]ane Iangford priv. bap.
» Dec. 13. Rich, s. of Thos. & Ermin Cotton  priv. bap.
Dec. z1. Elenor, d. of Rich® & Elenor Woof  priv. bap.

L]

Mar. 24.
April 1.
7 ber 2q.

Harley. 15

Edward, s. of William & Mary Braziers... bap.

. Martha, d. of Wm. & Jane Woodcock priv. bap.
. William, s. of Rich® & Susanna

Hammond priv. bap.

. Ann, base child of Mary Sm1th priv. bap.
. Joanna, d. of H. C. & Joanna Dewhurst.

Admitted in Ch.
Willm, s, of Rich® & Susanna Hammonds chr.
Elenor, d. of Rich* & Elenor Woof rich
William German bur.



16

1782, Nov.

1783, Jan.

b3 ]

LE

T

1y

1y

Mar.
April
May
June

Aug.
Sept.
Dec.

1784, Feb.

LR

Eh)

Feb.

Feb.
Mar.
Mar.
April
Aug.

Naov.
Nov.

1785, Jan.

»

¥

¥

2y

t g

¥

Feb.
Mar.
May
Sept.
Oct.
Oct.
Nov.
Dec.

1786, Jan.

19

LT

April
May
May
June
July

Aug.

Shropshive Parish Registers.

18.
. Martha Reeves

18.

16.

29.
21.
28.

3=
24

Il.
Q.

1 1
18.
16.

zas

26.

Iiys
10.
11.

L.

23.

. Thomas, s. of Evan & Sarah Weaver

[1782

bap.

TaomAs Evans, Curate,

« Mary, d. of Willm. & Mary Brazier
. Sarah Parsons, from Wenlock ..

bap.
bur.

. Jehu, s. of William & Ellzaheth Cnc:-ksnn bap.

- May Reeves, from Wellington...
. Elizabeth Nock

Entered into the Court.
Sarah, d. of Edward & Mary Reeves

bur.
bur.

bap.
bur.

Ann, d. of Benjamin & Hannah Langle_',r bap.

. Ann, d. of Richard & Sarah Davies
Richard, s. of Rich? & Susannah

Hammonds
William Cookson
John Hanson
Catorn, d. of Thos. & Ermm Cﬂtton

John, s. of Richard & Jane Langford ...

William Roe

Tuspected by Theo. Morrall.

. May Butler, of Broseley
. William Hanson

William, s. of John & Mary Mapp
Margaret Rogers, an infant

. John, s. of Roland & Mary Hughes

William Burton, of Jackfield ...
David, s. of Evan & Sarah Weaver

Sarah, d. of John & Elizabeth German...

Samuel, s. of Richd. & Sarah Davies

. Samuel Davies, an infant e
Thomas, s. of John & Elizabeth Rogers...
Ann Skett, of the parish of Cardington...

John, s. of John & Hannah Mulland
Elizabeth Hill
Mary Hill, an infant ..

. Helen, d. of W™ and Mar}r Bramer

bap.

bap.
bur.
bur.
bap.
bap.
bur.

bur.
bur.
bap.
bur.
bap.
bur.
bap.
bap.
bap.
bur.
bap.
bur.
bap.
bur.
bur.
bap.

Thomas, s. of Rich® & Susannah

Hammonds

. Sarah, d. of Thos. & Ermm Cutton

bap.
bap.




1791]

1786, July

L1 ]

1]

Oct.
Oect.

1787, Feb.

13

iy

L X ]

Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Mar.

July

Sept.

Harley. 17

Hannah, d. of Benjamin & Hannah Langley bap.

275
1-:;. Sarah, d. of Richard & Jane Langford ... bap.
26. Mary, d. of Edward & Mary Reeves ... bap.
16. Frances Dorset, p. ... s DTy
18. Thomas Davis, p. ... . . bur,
18. William, s. of Roland & Mar}r I—Iughes bap.
25. Thomas, s. of Robert & Elizabeth Barret bap.
25. George, s. of Seal & Ann Barret vis Dap:
30. John Phillips % bur.
1. Elizabeth, d. of Richard & Sarah Daws,

born June 24 - ves DAP.

23. Ann, d. of Elizabeth WEIImn-s ... bap.

Epmunp Dana, Rector.

[The Entries now are made under separate heads.]

1788, June

13

Nov.

1789, Jan.

Mar.
April
May

June
July

Sept.
Dec.

1790, Jan,

April

1791, Jan.

Jan.
Jan.
May
June

July

Dec. 1

Dec.

jo.

ZZ.
Iz,

BAPTISMS.

. John, s. of John & Ann Davis.
14.
24.
Z2.
1g.
I0.
14.
IZ.
13.
29.

John, s. of John & Elizabeth German.

William, s. of Richard & Hannah Hill.

Elizabeth, d. of Susannah & Richard Hammonds.

Elizabeth, d. of Robert & Eliz. Barret.

John, s. of Edward & Mary Reeves.

Ann, d. of Richard & Jane Langford.

Etheldreda, d. of Ann & Thomas Clark.

Ann, d. of Hannah & James Simmonds.

Martha Brown, d. of Margaret Brown, base born
child.

. Ann, d. of John & Mary Mapp.

Accounted for, En. DANA,
Esther, d. of Benjamin & Hannah Langley.

. Sarah, d. of Richard & Hannah Hill.

Elizabeth, d. of William & Mary Brazier.
Susanna, d. of Edward & Mary Jefferys.
William, s. of John & Elizabeth German.
Sarah, d. of John & Ann Davis.

1. Thos. & Jane, s. & d. of Edwd. & Mary Reeves.

1. Hanah, d. of Rich? & Shusannah Hammonds.
9.

Elizth, d. of George & Ann Adney.



18 Shropshire Parish Registers.

1792, April 15.

5y April 15,
i ane sy
5 Nov. Z8:
1793, Aug. 14.
ys DNON. | BL
s DDec: zg.
1794, Jan. 31.
»» May 18.
3 |oneR22;
i A
,» Nov. 16.
,» Nov. 26.
,» Nov. 30.
L e T4

1795, Mar. 8.
1796, Aug. 6.
1797, Jan. 8.

. JFeb. &,
o Hebiea
o Mar, &
3y AN, IO
5. septs s
W Oeks 304
1798, Jan. 7.
>l "Heb. T
s cApnl A
o CAugs oz,
5 Ang. Ig.

B Nov. ST
1799, Jan. 31.
Mar. 24.

. oept. 15,

S iBets b
1800, Mar. 16.

,» Mar. 30.

33

BAPTISMS.

Mary, d. of Robt & Ann Besford.
Martha, d. of Rich! & Jane Langford.
Lntered into the Court.

Eliztt, base d. of Martha Brown.
Elizth, base d. of Ann Hughes.

Sarah, d. of George & Sarah Chune.
Mary, d. of George & Ann Adney.
Richard, s. of John & Ann Davies.
Elizth, d. of Edward & Mary Jeffries.
Sarah, d. of Thomas & Ann Clark.
William, base s. of Ann Wall.
William, s. of William & Mary Braser.
Hannah, base d. of Martha Hurrick.
Mary, d. of Robert & Elizth Barret.
Mary, d. of Richard & Hannah Hill.
Margaret, d. of John & Eliztt Jarmond.
Elizth, d. of Francis & Ann Smith.
William, s. of Thomas & Ann Davies.

Emma, d. of George & Annabella Dana.

John, s. of Thomas & Ann Clark.
Jane, d. of John & Maria Granger.
Thomas, s. of John & Elizt® Jarmond.
Ann, d. of John & Margaret Reynolds.
William, base s. of Mary Skett.

A copy sent info the Court Oct. 19, 1797.

Mary, base d. of Anne Wall.

Elizt?, d. of Richard & Sarah Wood.
Mary, d. of John & Mary Smith.
Richard, base s. of Sarah Hill.
George, s. of George & Ann Adney.
Martha, d. of John & Anne Davies.
William, s. of Richard & Maria Davies.
John, s. of John & Margt Reynolds.
Thomas, s. of Thomas & Anne Davies.
Edward, base s. of Anne Wall.

Anne, d. of John & Elizath Bowen.
Anne, d. of Thomas & Martha Skett.
Rosanna, d. of William & Anne Parr.

e e e e i - s



1805]

1800, May 18.
;s May =z25.
» July 13
i July 3r.
;5 Aug. 18.
e @t 16
e Gok 1.

1802, Jan. 18,
., Feb. 1
. NOV. 0§
,; Feb. 26,
» May 24.
;2 June ar,
;s  oept. 1z.
s ept. 19.
o Dec.: 6
s EcaRf
i Deécs TE

1803, Oct. 19.

1804, Jan. 8
i Jans a3z,
. Beb.' 12.
»» Mar, 31.
s Mar. 1.
3 e Tl

1805, Jan. 13.
ya . Jans 2.
o -
s April 14.
.  May 13,
»  epts 2z.
s NOV. 17.

Harley. 19

BarTIisms.

George, s. of John & Eliztt Jarmond.
Martha, d. of John & Margt Reynolds.
Elizath, base d. of Mary Skett.

Anne, d. of George & Anne Adney.
John, s. of Aaron & Mary Butler.
Louisa Smith, d. of Elizt* Hoggins.
Martha, d. of Thomas & Elizt! Reeves.
Thos., s. of Francis & Sarah Jones.

. James, base s. of Anne Wall.
. Esther, d. of John & Margaret Reynolds.

Baprisms. Vorume III.

William Henry, s. of John & Helen Gibbons.

George, s. of John & Mary Mapp.

Alice, d. of George & Anne Adney.

Sarah, illegitimate d. of George Jones & Jane
Sankey.

William, s. of John and Sarah Olivers.

Joseph, s. of George & Maria Botfield.

. Mary Anne, d. of William & Anne Parr.

Selina, d. of Aaron & Mary Butler.
Sarah, illegitimate d. of John Morgan & Sarah
Hughes.

. John, s. of Francis and Sarah Jones.

Helen, d. of John & Helen Gibbons.

Anne, d. of Edw" & Elizabeth Brazier.

Harriett, d. of Wm & Anne Parr.

Sarah, d. of George and Anne Adney.

Charles, illegitimate s. of John Feltus & Sarah
Hewlett.

John, s. of James & Elizabeth Taylor.

Elizabeth, illegitimate d. of Jos® Humphries &
Anne Wall.

Edward, s. of Isaac & Mary Plimer.

Mary, d. of Aaron & Mary Butler.

Thos., s. of John & Margt Reynolds.

Henry, s. of John & Hariett Jones.

Mary, d. of Thos. & Elizabeth Reeves.



20

1806, May 26.
July zo.
et 1z,
Oct. 19.
Nov. 16.
1807, Jan. z1.
Jan. 31.
Feb. 1s.
Feb. z22.
Beb. 23,
Heb.26;
Feb. 28.
Sept. 22.
Nov. 1,
1808, June 5.
July 31.
Nov. zo.
1809, Jan. 15.
Jan. zo.
Feb. 28.
April 16.
Nov. 19.
Nov. 19.
1810, Jan. 7.
Jan. 28.
April 15.
June zz.
Aug. 3o.
Dec. 2.
1811, Mar. 10.
May 19.
July 3.
July 28.
Oct. 13.
Nov. zs.
1812, Feb. 7.
Feb. 9.
Feb. 16.
April r12.

L]

1

1y

1y

1

Lh )

y

%y

b

Lh ]

1

3t

LR

bk

¥y

Shropshive Parish Registers.

[1806

Barrisus.
Harriette, d. of John & Helen Gibbons.
Anne, d. of William & Anne Parr.
Joseph, s. of Aaron & Mary Butler.
Hannah, d. of Francis & Sarah Jones.
Elizabeth, d. of Thos. & Elizabeth Bailey.
Charlotte, d. of George & Anne Adney.
Cecil, s. of Isaac & Mary Plimer.
Richard, s. of Hugh & Mary Lloyd.
Martha, d. of Joseph & Elenor Hammond.
Elizabeth, d. of John & Margt Reynolds.
Mary, d. of Thos. & Martha Skett.
James, s. of James & Elizabeth Taylor.
Joseph, s. of John & Harriett Jones.
Joseph, s. of James & Elizabeth Taylor.
Sarah, d. of Richard & Jane Squires.
William, s. of James & Elizabeth Taylor.
Mary, d. of William & Anne Parr.
George, s. of Jeffrey & Esther Hill.
Martha, d. of Aaron & Mary Butler.
M. A. Harriett, illegitimate d. of Anne Richards.
Thos., s. of Thos. & Elizabeth Bailey.
Francis, illegte. s. of Anne Wall.
Mary, d. of Richard & Jane Squires.
William, s. of John & Sarah Robinson.
William, s. of Francis & Sarah Jones.
Margaret, d. of John & Margt Reynolds.
Martha, d. of Thos. & Martha Skett.
Mary, d. of William & Elenor Ashwood.
William & John, sons of William & Anne Parr.
Felicia, d. of John & Anne Langford.
Joseph, s. of Jeffrey & Esther Hill.
Cecilia, d. of Willm & Mary Littlehales.
Edward, s. of Edward & Mary Davies.
Sam!, son of Aaron & Mary Butler.
John, s. of Rich? & Jane Squire.
Eliza, d. of John & Sarah Robinson.
Sarah, d. of John & Elizabeth Wood.
Thos., s. of Sam! & Susannah Lyster.
George, s. of Sarah Barrett.

- e ol —



1793]

1812, April 19

»» April
Ao L0 o]
s Nov.
y DEC
1788, Jan.
.» Peb.
,s Feb.
» May
5 July
i CAug.
. INov.
1789, Feb.
» june
» Oct.
o Wt
e Noy:
»» Dec.
1790, Jan.
»  Aprl
1791, April
y Aug.
i  Dec.
1792, Jan.
55 Jan.
i Eeb.
s june
1793, Jan.
| B
»» June
» July
3 Aag
1 Nnv"
» Nov,

26
18

24.
2078

Harley.

BapTismMs.

Richard, s. of Willm & Anne Parr.
Sarah, d. of Anne Richards.

Willm, s. of Hugh & Mary Lloyd.
Mary, d. of John & Mary Middleton.

Sarah, d. of Willm & Elenor Ashwood.

End of Baptisms.

Buriars. Vorume I.

. Ann Wellings.
. Joseph Hill.
. Richard Aberley.

William Hanson.

. John Butler.

. Elizabeth Jeffries.

. Abigail Bowls.

. Elizabeth Hall.

. Richard Venables.

. Elizabeth Crowder.

. Elizabeth Dorset.

. Richard Roberts.

. Richard Butcher.

. William Hill.

. James Hill.

. Ann Roberts.

. Thos. Reeves.

. Geo. Edwards.

19.

20.

18.

Iike

It
18.
i

28.

4.

[? Bonds. ]

Jane Reeves.

Elenor Robinon [sic].
John Evason.

Felitia Langford.
Edward Robinson.
Jane Jarmond.
Martha Wainwright.
John Cookson.

Ann Hanson.

14. Ralph Woof.

16.

Rebecca Langley.

21



22 Shropshive Parish Registers. [1793

BuriaLs.

1793, Dec. 1. John Reeves.
1794, Jan. 2z5. John Clark.

,» Feb. zo. Elizabeth Brown.

»» June 2z. Sarah Corfield.

s Sept. 28. Samuel Dericott.
1795, Feb. 1. Kesia Row.

Ann Row.

»» Feb. 14. Mary Hill.

,, Feb. 2z. Mary Bucher.

,» Oct. 19. Mary Harper.

,» Nov. s. Hannah Hurrick.

»» Nov. 13. Martha Brown.
1796, April 19. John Smith.

»w July 19. Margaret Langley.

s Sept. 29g. Margaret Bradley.

»» Oct. 9. Thomas Wainwright.
1797, Feb. 6. Emma Dana.

,» May 31. Thomas Crump.

»» June g. Thomas Bowdler.

A Copy sent into the Court October 191k, II';rg}-.

s Oct. 25. William Skett,
1798, Mar. 12. Eliztt Davies.

y»» April 2o, Mary Aberley.

,» Aug. 31. John Venables.

yy Sept. 19. Mary Williams.
1799, Feb. z1. Elizt* Hanson.

»y Mar. 7. Felitia Langford.

,» Mar. 25. Susannah Woof.

,» May 3. John Reynolds.

,, June 15. Susannah Brazier.

' July 12. Jesse Dorricott.

,, Oct. 16, Charles Smith.

,» Nov. 14. Margaret Davies.
1800, Nov. 25. Thomas Smith.
1801, Feb. 18. Edward Wall.



1809 |

1801, June

i Sept.

» Oct.
i Dec,
180z, May

e’

sy © Y
e

1803, Jan.
sy Jan.
5 Jan.
e T
,» FPeb.
o ylar.
» July
1804, Jan.
., April
sy April
» Aug,
1805, Jan.
ys June
y» June
yy June
1806, Feb.
1" Ma}'
SR
1807, Feb.
sy April
.«  Nov.
1808, Jan.
» May
»» May
» July
» July
s Sept.
1809, Mar.
| Dec,

2b.
. Mary Skett.
22
. W= Langley.
. Benj® Gough.
. Jane Woodcock.

BuriaLs.

Harley.

Jane Littleton.

Samuel Robinson.

Joseph Reynolds.

. Joseph Bot
. John Map.
. Martha Woodcock.
. Mary Amnet.

. Edward Jarmond.

. Wm Withington.

field.

Mary Ann Parr.

. Samuel Pry
. Anne Griffiths.

. Thos. Harris.

. Thos. Hammond.
. Wm Ivison.
. Wm Skett,
. R* Davies.
. Thos. Davies.
. Joseph Bro
. Jane Mullard.
. Anne Skett
. Mary Newton.
. Richard Lloyd.
. John Hill.
. Sarah Davies.
. Mary Hill.
. John Morgan.

. Richard Hammonds.
. Mary Dike.
. Elenor Woofe.

. Thomas Cotton.
. Jane Sanke
. William Bradley.

sSE.

WIl.

Y.

VoruMEe III.

[ %]
(K]



24
1810, April
» May
3. haept
1811, Feb.
2y Beb;
s April
12 April
» DMay
» May
s Aug.
s Aug,
., Dec.
5 Dec,
1812, Mar.
»»  DMay
. May
s oept.
5 OBt
v LB
s LEC.
1781, Dec.
1783, Mar.
s July
e Oets

Shropshive Parish Registers. [1810

o
19.
Th,
20.
2
1Z.
20,
14.
20.
13.
30.

35
14.

4r
10.
10.
I3.
II.
26.

147

24.

31

21.

1784, April 15

1785, April

22,

Buriars.
William Jones.
Elizabeth Withington.
Susannah Amnet.
Wm. Norgrove.
Benj® Blockley.
John Parr.
Wm. Parr.
Rich? Peck.
John Crowther.
Rich® Davies.
Susannah Dorricott,
Sarah Hanson.
Mary Ann Rowland.
Elizabeth Reeves.
Wm Instone, =t. 82.
Elizabeth Sankey, at. 81.
Thos. Hammond.
Martha Skett.
James Cloud.
Jane Squires.

MARRIAGES. Vorume II.

Edward Griffiths and Sarah Venables, both of this
Parish. By Thomas Evans, Curate, in the
presence of Rich® Langford & Willimam Row.

. Benjamin Langley and Hannah Gittings. By

John Russell, Curate, /ie. Wit: John Corfield,
Rich* Langford.

Joseph Massie, of Prees, & Sarah Lamb, of
Harley, ie. Wit: Rich® Langford.

Adrian Carver, of Broseley, Salop, & Elizabeth
Reynolds, of Harley, fe. Wit: William Hall,
Richard Langford.

William Brown & Sarah Tinsdley, both of this
Parish. Wit: Rich® Langford, Sarah Reeves.

John Germain & Elizabeth Cookson, both of this
Parish. Wit: John Newton, Rich® Langford.



1800]

1785, June 4.
1787, Oct. 16.
1789, Jan. 5.

1791, Dec. 18.

Harley. 25

MARRIAGES.

Thomas Norris, of Cardington, and Ann Corfield,
of Harley, Zie. Wit: Thos. Evans, Rich?
Langford.

Thomas Clarke & Anne Hill, both of this Parish.
By William Boyer, Curate. Wit: Joseph Hill,
Rebeka Humphryes.

Robert Bestford & Ann Habberley, both of this
Parish. By Wm Jenkins, Curate. Wit: Eliza-
beth Crowther, Rich! Langford.

Thomas Colley & Hannah Bennett, both of this
Parish. By Jas. Cope, Curate. Wit: Rich®
Langford, Hannah Griffiths.

1792, Jan. 3. John Howells, of Harley, & Sarah Bury, of

Much Wenlock. Wit: Rich® Davies, Martha
Davies.

1793, Jan. 22. George Chune, of Sheinton, & Sarah Edwards, of

1794, April 24.

1797, Feb. 4.

1799, April 15s.

s April 15.

o g e

1800, April zo.

Harley, /ic., consent of Parents. Wit: John
Corfield, Sarah Newton.

George Patten & Elizabeth Crowder, both of
this Parish, /7e. Wit: John Crowther, Margaret
Crowther.

John Grainger, of Cound, & Maria Reynolds, of
Harley, /ie. By Edmund Dana, Rector. Wit:
John Reynolds, Rich! Langford.

John Davies, widower, & Mary Venables, sp., both
of this Parish. By T. D. Tinklar, Officiating
Minister. Wit: Adam Hanson, Thos. Reeves.

William Parr, b., & Ann Wallet, sp., both of
this Parish. Wit: Richard Squire, Margaret
Humphreys.

Thomas Skett, b., & Martha Squires, sp., both
of this Parish. Wit: Rich! Langford, Eliza
Tinkler.

Thomas Smith, of Leighton, b., & Rebecca
Humphryes, of this Parish, Zz. Wit: John
Smith, Margaret Humphreys.

» Oct. 19. Henry Boden, b., & Susannah Fletcher, sp.,

both of this Parish. Wit: Ann Biggs, Rich?
Langford.

3



26

1801, June

1801, Dec.

1803, May

1804, Aug.

1805, Nov.

1806, May

o AT
1807, Mar.
1807, Mar.
1808, Feb.
1809, May

anaby

1810, Dec.

1811, Mar.

1812, April 21.

16.

I7.

14.

IZ.

28.

21.

2G.

14.

30.

31

21.

Shropshive Parish Registers. [1801-1812.

MARRIAGES.
John Doughty & Elizabeth Hollings, both of

this Parish, ZZz. By J. Gibbons, Curate. Wit:
Fras. Davies, J. Daveis.

Edward Houghton Crowther & Jane Wainwright,
both of this Parish, Z. Wit: Margretta
Wooffe, Wm. Pratt Bradley.

Richard Trow & FPhobe Botfield, both of this
Parish. By John Gibbons, Asst Minr. Wit:
Thos. Trow, Rich® Langford.

Edward Bowen & Dorothy Dillow, both of this
Parish. Wit: E. Asha Barker.

Samuel Andrews & Anne Reeves, both of this
Parish. By John Gibbons, Rector. Wit:
Rich® Langford, Francis Smith.

Charles Cartwright, of Ledbury North, & Mar-
garet Woof, of Harley, /ic. Wit: Will. Cart-
wright, Eleanor Wooff.

Hugh Lloyd & Mary Warton, both of this Parish.
Wit: Rich* Langford, John Rowlands.

Richard Hammonds & Catherine Goff, both of
this Parish. Wit: Rich® Langford, Maria Croft.

John Rowlands & Mary Williams, both of this
Parish. Wit: Rich® Langford, John Baxter.

. Richard Squire & Jane Woodcock, both of this

Parish. Wit: Rich® Langford, Ann Jasper.

. John Taylor, of Harley, & Margaret Baker, of

Counde. Wit: Rich® Langford, Will™ Brazier.

. William Ashwood & Elenor Brazier, both of this

Parish. Wit: Rich?! Langford, John Langford.

Richard Holt, of Sutton Maddock, & Mary
Cherrington, of Harley, Zie. Wit: George
Adney, Sarah Holt.

William Littlehales, b., & Mary Morris, sp.,
both of this Parish. By T. D. Tinklar, Off¢
Minstr. Wit: Mary Haynes, John Crowther.

William Ford, of Wroxeter, & Catherine
Tristram, of Harley. By John Gibbons,
Rector. Wit; Samuel Tristram, Rich® Langford.













i Harley Register.,

INDEX NOMINUM.

[An asterisk (*) denotes that.the name occurs more than once on the page.]

[Irregularities.—Surnames omitted -—. .
53« « «» Rebec, 3.

Aberley, My., 22 ; Ric., 5, 21

Acton, Han., 9 ; Sar., 14

Adlington, Ric., 6 ; Sar., 6

Adney, Alice, 19 ; Ann, 17, 18% 19%
20 ; Charl, 20; Eliz, 17; Qeo., 17,
18%, 19%, 20, 26 ; My., 18; Sar., 19

Amies, Jn,, 3 ; Margy., 3; Sar, 3

Amnet, My., 23 ; Susann., 24

Andrews, Ann, 26 ; Sam., 26

Anson, Ric., 4

Ashwood (Asshwood), Elean., 13, 20,
21, 26; Jn., 13 ; My, 20; Sar., 21 ;
Wm., 20, 21, 26

Bailey, Eliz., 20* ; Thos., 20*

Baker, Mg., 26

Barker, Benj., 7 ; E. Asha, 26 ; My., 7;

1c., 7

Barrett (Barret), Ann, 17 ; Eliz,, 17*,
18 ; Geo., 17, 20; My., 18; Rob.,
17", 18 ; Bar., z0; Seal, 17; Thos, 17

Barrow, My., 7

Basset, Ric., §

Baxter, Jn., 26

Benil, —, 1 ; Joyce, 1 ; Thomas, 1

Bennett (Bennet), Han., 25 ; Phwbe, 8

Bestford (Besford), Ann, 18, 25 ; My.,
18 ; Rob,, 18, 25

Biggs, Ann, 25

Bill, Ju., 5 ; Wm,, 10

Blockley, Benj., 24

EBoden, Hy., 25 ; Susann., 25

Bolton, Marth., 12: Wm., 12

Botfield, Geo., 19 ; Jos., 19, 23 ; Maria,
19 ; Phoebe, 26

Botwood, Isaac, 9

Bourn, Hest., 11 ; Percy Wm.,, 11

Bowdler, Pheebe, 8 ; Ric., 8 ; Thos., 22

Bowen, Ann, 3, 18 ; Doroth.; 26 ; Edw.,
3, 26; Kliz., 18 ; Jn., 18; Ric, 3, 10

Bowles (Bowls), Abigail, 4%, 21 ; Han,,
4 ; Mar., 4 ; Wm,, 4% 15

Box, Adam, 4 ; Eliz., 4 ; Elnor, 4

Boyer, Wm., 25

. oDy B .

s iy OB B2,

. +, Marth.,

Bradley, Francis, 9; Mg, 11, 12, 13,
22 ; Sam,, 9; Sar.,, 12*; Wm., 11,
127, 13, 23 ; Wm. Pratt, 13, 26

Braziers (Braser, Brazier), Aunn, 19;
Edw., 15, 19 ; Elean,, 26 ; Eliz., 17,
19 ; Helen, 16 ; My., 15, 16", 27,18 ;
Hgaanu., 22 ; Wm., 15, 16%, 17, 18%,
2

Brown, Andrew, 13*; Eliz., 18, 22;
Francis, 13; Han., 13*; Jos., 23;
Mg., 17 ; Marth,, 17, 18, 22 ; Sar,
24; Wm., 13, 24

Burton, Wm., 16

Bury, Sar., 25

Butcher (Bucher), My,, 22 : Ric., 21

Butler (Buttler), —, 10; Aaron, 12,
19", 20" ; Alice, 5; Jn. 4%, 7%, 8, 9,
10%, 11, 12, 13, 14, 10. 21 : Joe., 8.
20; Maria, 9, 11 ; My., 6, 7%, 8, 9,
10%, 11, 12, 13, 14, 19", 20" ; Marth,,
20 ; May, 16; Ralf,, 14 ; Sam., 20;
Selina, 19 ; Susannah, 4 ; Thos., 10;
Wm., 13

Gargwﬁght. Chas., 26 ; Mg., 26 ; Wm,,
i .

Carver, Adrian, 24 ; Eliz., 24

Chadock, Ann, 6 ; James, 6

Charlton, Alice, 1 ,

Cherrington, My., 26

Chune, Geo., I zg ; Sar., 18%, 23

Clark, Ann, 17, 18% 25; Etheldreda,
17 ; In., 18, 22 ; Sar., 18 ; Thos., 17,
18%, 25

Cloud, Jas., 24

Clough, Dor., 2; Ric. 2

Clowst, My., 13 ; Ric. 13

Clynton, Rob., 4

Coley, Han., 25 ; Thos., 25

Cookson, Ann, 4, 5; Eliz, 9, 14%, 15,
16, 24 ; Geo., 4 ; Jane, 13, 14 ; Jehu,
16 ; Jeremiah, 15 ; Jn., 6, 21 ; Mg,
8 ; Ric., 8* ; Sam., 4, 5; Sar,, 6, 10,
12* » Wm., 5, 7, 10%, 12, 14", 15, 16*



Index.

Cope, Jas., 25

Corbet, Hy., 13; Roger, I

Corfield, Ann, 5, 25; June, 5% 6*;
In., 7, 24, 25; Mr, 6*; San, 5"
il G - T L, e i, S
I4

Cotton, Catorn, 16 ; Ermin, 15, 16%;

Jn., 1; Rie,, 15 ; Sar., 16 ; Thos,, 15,

16%, 23

Croft, Maria, 26

Crompton, Mg., I; Thos,, I

Crowder (Crower), Chas,, 6% 7; Eliz.,
6* 7,21, 25 ; Jane, 7; Wm,, 6

Crowther, Edw., 12 ; Edw. Houghton,
13, 26 ; Elean., 12, 13; Eliz, 25%;
Jane, 26 ; Jo., 12, 13, 24, 25, 26
Mg., 25

Crump, Thos., 22

Cund, Sar,, 4

Dale, Jn., 5; Mg., 5

Dana, Annabella, 18; Edm., 17%, 25;
Emma, 18, 22 ; Geo., 18

Davis (Davies, Davise, Daveis}, Ann,
16, 17%, 18* ; Cicely, 15* ; Edw., 14,
20* : Eliz., 9, 17, 22 ; Francis, 10,
12, 26 ; J., 26; Jo., 9%, 10, 11", 12,
13, 17", 18% 25; Maria, 18; Mg,
5, I1, 22; Marth., 5, I2. I3%, 14,
13*,3;; M;r.. 13, 20, 25 ; Rie., 11%,
| oAl R o B el o e PO 23,
24, 25 ; Sam., 16* ; Sar., 13, 147, 15%,
16%, 17" 23 - Thoa., 5, 1L 12, 17,
18%, 23; Wm, 1

Dawley, Jn., 4

Dayne, Marth., 4

Dericott (Dericot, Dorricott), —, 11 ;
Jesse, 11% 22; Sam., 2z ; Susan.,
11, 24

Detton, Abigail, 2 ; Ann,, 2; Eliz., 2
Frances, 2*, 3; Geo., 2; Jane, 3:
Joghua, 2 ; My., I, 2; Ric,, 1, 2%, 3;
Rob,, 2, 3*

Dewhurst, Alice, §, 10 ; Henriet,, 13;
Hy. Corbet, 10, 14", 15*; Jas,, 7, 10,
14, 15 ; Jn, 7; Johan., 13, 14%,
15* ; Rev. Mr., 15; Ric., 8; Ruth
Ann, 14, 15

Dicken, Mg., 4

Dilo (Dillow), Dor., 26; My., 2; Sar.,
13 ; Susaon., 13* ; Thos., 13

Deod, Mrs., 9

Dorcett (Dorset), Edw., 4 ; Eliz, 3, 4, 6,
21 ; Frances, 17 ; Francis, 3, 4, 6;
My., 3, 6; Wm., 3

Doughty, Eliz., 26 ; Jn., 26

Dyas, Benj., 8§ ; Eliz,, 8

Dykes (Dyke, Dike), Benj., 14 ; My,
9, 14, 23 ; Thos, 9

]

Ebery, Sar.,, 8

Edw?rds, Ann: 6 ; Geo., 6, 9", 11%, 12,
15, 21 ; Jane, 3; Mg, 9% 1II, I5;
Sar,, 12, 25; Wm,, I5

Ellis, Jane, 9 ; Judith, 4

Embry, My., 1; Thos., 7

Evans, Ann, 10 ; Eliz, 2 ; Jun,, 8 ; Mg,
7 g, 10, 12; My, 7; Sar, I2;
Thos., 7, 8, 9, 10, 12%, 16, 24, 25;
Wm, 9

Evason, Jn., 21

Feltus, Jn., 19

Fletcher, Susann., 25

Fluet, Leticia, 11

Ford, Cath., 26 ; Wm,, 26

Fothergail (Fothergell), Geo., 14 ; Ju.,
0% IT, T4t My, 14" jiannerd
Thos., I1

Fowler, Mr., z

Fox, Ales, 8

Francis, My., 4, 5 ; Sar., §; Thos., 4, §

Gadney, Ann, 7 ; Han,, 7

German (Germain), Eliz., 16, 17%, 24 3
Jn., 16, 17% 24; Bar, 16; Wm,,
15, 17

Gethen, Eliz., 11 ; Thos., 11

Gibbons, Har., 2o ; Helen., 19%, 20;
Jn., 19% 20, 26* ; Wm.-Hy,, 19

Gittings, Han., 24

Gough (Goff), Benj., 23 ; Cath., 26

Granger (Grainger), Jane, 18 ; Jn., 18,
25 ; Maria, 18, 25

Greaves, Alice, 10, 11%, 12; Jas., 11,
12 ; Jn., 10, 11, 13; Mra, 12; Rev.
Mr., 15, 12%, 13

Griffith (Griffiths, Griffies, Griffis),
Ann, 8% 9, 23 ; Benj., 8% g; Edw.,
24 ; Hann,, 25 ; Hest., 11; My., 8;
Ric., 9 ; Sar., 24

Haberley, Ann, 25 ; My., 7; Rie,, 7
Haines (Haynes, Hain), Ann, 13;
Eliz., 8 ; My., 26
Hall, Ann, 3, 4%, 5, 13, 15; Eliz, 21;
cis;- 3, 4%, 5; Han,, 9, 10%, 12%
13, 15; Joa, I5; My., 3, 10; Ric.,
5, 12 Thos., 5, 9, 10%, 12", 13, 15;
Wm., 4, 24
Hammonds (Hammond), Cath.,, 26:
Elean,, 20; Eliz., 17; Hann., 17;
Jn., 7; Jos, 20; Marth.,, 20; My,
3%, 6% 7, 13, 14; Ric, 13, 14, 15",



iv Harley Register.

16*, 17, 23, 26 ; Susann., 14, 15*
26%, 1% ; Thoai; (g* w16, 23, 25:1:
Wm,, 3.1 6, 7, 14, 15*

Hanson, Adam, 25; Amn, 7, 10%, 11,
15, 21; Eliz, 7, 22; Francis, 14
Jn,, 7, 8, 15, 16; Mg, 7; My., 6;
Sar., 6, 14, 24; Wm., 10"% 11, 15,
16, 21

Harley, Sar., 4

Harnage, Dor., 3; Edw,, 2 ; Elioner,
2 ; Francis, 1; Hy.,, §*; Jane, 1;
My., 2 ; Mrs,, 5, 8 ; Ric,, 3 ; Wm., 8*

Harper, My., 22

Harris, Adam, 8; Ann, 4; Eliz., 8;
My., 4% ; Thos, 4, 23

Haughton, Edw., 13

Hemus, Jn., 4* ; Margy., 4 ; My., 14

Herriots, My., 4

Hewlet, Ann, 9; Chas,, 19; Bar., 14,

19

Higgison, Letitia, 11 ; Wm., 11

Hill, —, 9; Ann, 9, 25; Eliz., 15, 16;
Esther, 20" ; Geo., 6, 13, 20 ; Hann.,
17%, 18; Jas,, 21 ; Jefir, 20% ; Jeff
Squire1r ; Jo., 6; Jun., 6, 23 ; Jos.,
6, 8%, 9, 11, 20, 21, 25 ; Marth,, 15 ;
My., 6* 7, 8, o*, 11, 16, 18, 22, 23 ;
Rie, 6, 7, 8% 9% 14, 17%, 18%;
E&'.I'-':l‘ ?l I?! IE

Hogeins, Eliz., 19

Hollings, Eliz., 26

Holmes, Han., 13

Holt, My., 26 ; Ric., 20 ; Sar., 26

Howells, Jn., 25 ; Sar., 25

Hughes, Ann, 18; Eliz,, 18 ; Jn., 16;
My., 16, 17 ; Roland, 16, 17 ; Sar,,
19*; Wm., 17

Humphries, Jos., 19; Mg., 14, 25%;
Rebee., 25

Hurrick, Han., 18, 22 ; Marth., 18

Instone (Instones, Instance), —, 12;
Ann, 14; Eliz, 14 ; Hann., 12, 13%,
14 ; Hy., 11 ; Josh., 14; Mg, 10;
Ric., 12; Bam., 9; Wm., 7%, o,
10, II, 12%, 13, 14%, 24

Ivison, Wm., 23

Jarmond, Edw., 23: Eliz., 18% 19;
Geo., 19; Jane, 21; Jno.,, 18% 19;
Mg., 18 ; Thos., 18

Jasper, Ann., 26

Jefferies, Edm., 12 ; Edw., §, 9, 12%
17, 18; Eliz., 9, 12", 18, 21; Jn., 9;
My., 17, 18 ; Susann, 12, I3, 17;
W,

Jenkes, Ben., z, 3

Jenkin (Jenkins), Anne, 1; Wm., 25

Jones, Francis, 19% 20%; Geo. 19;
Han., 20; Har., 19, 20; Hy., 19;
Jn., 4, 5, 19%, 20 ; Jos., 20; My., 4,
5; Sam., 4; Sar, 19% 20* ; Thos.,
5, 19 3 Wm., 20, 24

Lakyn, Francis, 1; Wm., 1

Lamb, Sar., 24

Langford (Lankford), Ann, 8, g, 17, 20;
Felitia, 15, 20, 21, 22 ; Jane, 12, 14,
15, 16, 17", 18; Jn., 16, 20, 26;
Mg., 4, 5 7% B, 13; Marth., 18 ;
Rie., 5, 12*, 14, 15, 16, 17*, 18, 24",
zé‘, 26%; Sar., 17; Wm,, 4, §, 7,
8% 9,13, 14

Langley, Ada, 14; Ann, 3, 5,6% 7%
8, 16 ; Benj., 3, 10, 16, 17% 24:
Eliz., 7; Esther, 17; Gert., 11;
Han., If': 17% 24; Hy, 3, 7; Ju.,
5 6, 7% 8; Mg, 9, 22; My., 7;
Rebec., 3, 10, 21 ; Rie., I ; Sam., 7;
Sar., 8 ; Sus., 3, 11 ; Thos., 5 ; Wm.,,
9, 23

Lawley, Ann, 11

Lee, Dorothy, 1; Ed., 1; Sam., 7

Leighton, Harcourt, 1

Lewis, Gert., 11; Jn., II

Littlehales, Cecilia, 20 ; My., 20, 26;
Wm., 20, 26

Littleton, Jn., 23

Locket, Elean., 4

Lutwitch, Jane, 2*; Leighton, 2 ;
Marth., 2

Lyster, Sam., 20 ; Susann,, 20 ; Thos,,
20

Mapp, Ann, 17; Geo., 19; Jn., 15%,
16, 17, 19, 23; My, 14, 15%, 16, 17,
19; Ric., 15*; Wm., 16

Mason, My., 1

Massey (Massie), Eliz,, 9; Jos, 24;
Sar., 24

Mathews, Ann, 3; Jn, 3%

Middleton, Jn., 21 ; My., 21%

More, Jasper, 1 ; Mg., I; Thos, I

Morgan, Apn, 10; Jn., 5, 19, 23;
Lydia, 9 ; My., §; Rac, 5; Ric,, 13;
Sar., & 9, 10, II; Sylvanus, II;
Wm., 8, g, 10, 11, 13, 14

Morris, My., 26

Mullard (Mulland), Eliz., 15; Han,,
13", 14*, 15, 16 ; Jane, 13, 23; Jn,,
13, 14, 15, 16" ; Wm., 13

Mytton, Ann, 10




Index. v

Newall (Newell), Ann, 5, 6, 8 ; Humph,,
5% 6; Jane, 6; Jn., 6; Mg, 4;
“’m..r '5 (]

Newton, Eliz., 3; Jane, 53 Jn., 11%
24; My., 23; Mrs,, 11; Sar., 3%
4", 5, 25; Thos, 3, 4% 5, 10

Nock, Eliz., 16 ; My., 8; Matt., 7, & ;
Mich., 8 ; Thos., 7

Norgrove, Wm., 24

Norris, Ann, 25; Thos., 25

Olivers, Jn., 19 ; Sar, 19; Wm., 19

Painter (Panter), Ann, 12; Mras, 7;
Rev. Mr., 4; Wm., 3

Panton, Rebec., 1 ; Tim,, I

Parr, Ann, 18, 19%, 20%, 21, 25 ; Har.,
19; Jn., 20, 24 ; My., 20 ; My.-Ann,
19, 23 ; Rie., 21 ; Rosanna, 18 ; Wm.,
18, 19", 20%, 21, 24, 25

Parsons, Jn., 10*, 11, 12 ; My., 10%,
1% 12 ; Sam,, 4% 5, 8; Sar, 4, 5,
12, 16 ; Thos, 5

Patten, Eliz., 25 ; Geo., 25

FPearse, Mg., 9

Peck, Alley, 12 ; Geo., 12; Ric., 12, 24

PhiI?pps,*Eiiz., 13; Jo., 17: Hac, 5:

C., 2

Plair, Sar., 6

Plimer, Cecil, 20; Edw., 19 ; Isaae, 1g,
20; My., 19, 20

Poe, Adam, 5 ; Elea, 5 ; Marth., 5

Pratt, Wm., 13

Priece, Elean,, 4 ; Eliz., 4

Pritchard, Eliz., 5% 6; Jn, 5* 6;
My., 6 ; Wm., 5 ; Zacharias, 5

Pryse, Bam., 23

Reevs (Reeves, Reeve), Ann, 26 ; Edw.,
16, 17*; Eliz., 19*, 24: Jane, 17,
21; Jas, 9% 10, 14; Jn., 14, 17,
22 ; Marth, 9, 12, 16, 19 ; My, 4,
7, 9, Io, 14, 16%, 17*, 19; Sar,, 7,
16, 24 ; Thos,, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12% 17,
19%, 21, 25 ; Wm.,, 4,

Reynolds (Ronolds, Renolds, Roynolds,
Rennolds), —, 11; Ann, 12, 18;
Edw., 10; Eliz., 9, 20, 24 ; Esther,
19 ; Geo,, 12"; Han, 11; Jn, 4,
5Ty 7% 0f 1oy 11% ‘12%, 16/ g8
19%, 207, 22, 25 ; Jos., 23 ; Joyce, 4,
5% ; Maria, 25 ; Marg., 11, 18* 19”,
20" ; Marth., 19; My., 10; Thos.,
J9; Wm., 4,9

Richards, Ann, 20, 21 : M, A. Harriet,
20 ; Sar., 21

Roberts, Ann, 2r; Mr. 8; Rie., 12,
21 ; Susann., II

Robiuon, Elean., 21

Robinson, Edw., 21; Eliza, 20; Jn.,
20*; Sam., 23; Sar., 20* : Wm., 20

Roe (Row), Abram., 4, 5; Ada, 14;
Adam, 4, 5*; Ann, 7, 22 ; Cath., 4 ;
Elean., 4, 5* ; Eliz., 6, 13, 14 ; Jane,
10; Jn, 14; Keziah, 6, 10, 22;
Susann., 133; Wm,, 6, 7%, 10, 16, 24

Rogers, Eliz., 16 ; Jn., 16 ; Mg., 16;
Marth., 9 ; Thos., 9, 16 ; Wm., 9

Roston, Jane, 3; Wm,, 3*

howland (Howlands), Jn., 26% ; My.
Ann, 24, 26

Russel, Jane, 13; Thos.,

13

Ao g

Sankey, Eliz., 24; Jane, 23, Jn., 19,
Sar., 10

Serrwent, Grace, I

Sheltone, Eliz., 14 ; Jn., 14 ; My., 14

Simmonds, Ann, 17 ; Hann., 17 ; Jas,,

17

Skett, Anm, 3, 10, 11% 13, 14, 15, 16,
18, 23 ; Eliz, 19; Jane, 3, 13 ; Jn,,
4» 13 ; Marth,, 18, 20%, 24, 25 ; My.,
3 4, 15, 18, 1?, 20, 23 ; Thoa,, 3, IO,
12, 14, 18, 20%, 25 ; Wm,, 3% 4, 5,
g, IT%, 13, 14, 15, I8, 22, 23

Smith, Ann, 15, 18 ; Chas., 22 ; Elean.,
13 ; Eliz,, 18] Francis, 18, 26 ; Jn,,
18, 22, 25 ; Louisa, 19 ; My., 13, 15,
18" ; Rebec., 25 ; Thos., 22, 25

Sneade, Susann., g

Sparke, Jn., 12

Speak, Francis, 7; Marth., 7

Squires (Squire), Jane, 20%, 24, 26;
Jn., 20; Marth., 25 ; My., 20; Rie,,
20%, 25, 26 ; Sar., 20

Sprot {E_:pmt-a, Sprott, Sprat), Ann, 2,
3; Elinor, 2%, 3%, Eliz., 2*; Frances,
3" ; Francis, 1%, 2*, 3*; Geo,-Bet.,
1; Grace, 1*; Mg. 2; My., 2*,
Mesties., 2; Ric., 1, 3; Thos., 2
WL, 1. 2"

-
)

Taylor, Eliz, 5, 9, 19, 20* ; Hest., 6 3
Jane, 5; Jas, 19, 20*; Jn., 11, 19,
26 ; Joa,, 20; Mg, g, 26; My., 4%,
6, 11 ; Ric, 5; Sar., 12 ; Thoa., 4,
6; Wm, 2, 20

Tindsley, Sar., 24

Tinklar, Eliza, 25; T. D,,.25, 26

Tonkinson, My., 5

Tranter, My., 5; Wm,, 5



vi Harley Register.

Tristram (Trustram), —, 9; Ann, 8, 11;
Agt,hauj, 11, 15 ; Cath,, 26 ; Bam.,
2

Trow, Phwbe, 26 ; Rie., 26 ; Thos., 26
Turner, Jas , 14 ; Sar., 14

Underwood, Sar., 7; Wm., 7

Venables, Elig., 14, 15; Jn.,, 22 ; My.,
+ 14, 25 ; Rie,, 5, 7, 8%, 21 ; Sar, 5,
» 15, 24 ; Thos., 8

Wainwright, Abra., 6; Jane, 26;
Marth., =, 6% 12 21; My., 5, 13:
M:., 6; Thos., 5, 6, 22

Waliton, Wm., 12

Wall, Ann, 18%, 19%, 20; Edw., 18, 22 ;
Eliz., 6, 19 ; Francis, 20; Jas, 19 ;
My., 18 ; Wm,, 18

Wallet, Ann, 25

Wallton, Christ., 10 ; Rebee., 10

‘Walter, Ben., 11 ; Christ., 11 ; Rebec.,

11
Warton, My., 26

Weaver, David, 16; Evan, 16*; Sar.,
16% ; Thos., 16

Webster, Jas, 4 ; My., 4

Wedge, Jn., 15; Marth., 15 ; Sar., 15

Wellings, Ann, 17, 21; Hliz., 17

Wicksted (Wicksteed), Ltic., 1, 2 ; Sar.,
I

Wield, Eliz., 6 ; Thos., 6

Wilding, Chas., 4 ; Sar., 4

Wilks, Jn., 9

Williams, AEu, 1'15[' 6; Elauné, 9; Marth.,
g, 10, 13*; My., 22, 26 ; Ric., 10,
13" ; Thoe., 13; Wm,, 9

Withington, Eliz.,, 24; Wm., 23

Wullajr.s.ﬁ.unu, 1; Geo,8; Jn, 1, 8;
My.,

Wood, Eliz., 18, 20 ; Jn., 20; Ric., 18 ;
Bar., 18, 20

Woodeock, Jane, 9, 10, 13, 14, If' 23
26 ; Marth., 15, 23 ; My., 10; Wm,,
g, 10, 13%, 14, 15

Woof, Edw., 7%, 8, 10, 13 ; Elean., 15%,
23, 26; Eliz, 6, 10; Francis, 7;
Mg., 15,26 ; Ralph, 8, 21; Ric., 6%
a* 8* 10, 13, 15*;:; Susanna, 6%,
o% 8% 10%, 212; Wm, 6*

Woolaston, Rebee., 3 ; Ric., 3






















































































































